

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.229

15<sup>th</sup> November 2019

\_\_\_\_\_

Nauru

G.N.No.863/2019

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016

## ELECTION NOTICE-PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD

I Peta Gadabu, Returning Officer under section 5(1) (a) & (b) (i),(ii),(iv),(v) of the rules for Election of member of the Public Service Appeals Board 2019 determined by the Cabinet under section 105(1) of the Public Service Act 2016 and published in the Gazette on  $13^{\text{th}}$  November 2019, given notice that;

- (a) An election of a member of the Public Service Appeals Board will be held on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> November 2019; and
- (b) The polling places for the election are:-
  - (i) Office of the Chief Secretary Government Offices, Yaren District
  - (ii) Republic of Nauru Hospital, Denigomodu District
  - (iii) Government Offices State House site, Meneng District
- (c) The polling hours for the election are 10am to 4pm;
- (d) A nomination of the a candidate for election must be:-
  - (i) Made in writing <u>by the nominee;</u>
  - (ii) Received by the returning officer by 5pm on  $22^{nd}$  November 2019;
  - (iii) If the candidate wished to withdraw the nomination- withdrawn by 5pm on Friday 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2019;
- (e) The roll of voters may be inspected from 9am to 5pm at the Office of the Chief Secretary Government Offices, Yaren District;
- (f) An objection to the inclusion or exclusion of a person from the roll of voters must be made in writing to the Returning Officer by 5pm on 27<sup>th</sup> November 2019.

Dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November , 2019